
 

 

 

9 December 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment and Climate Change 
Committee 

 

Equity and Housing Committee 
 



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Contributions Review - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green 
Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square Town 
Centre - Stage 2) 2013 and Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 2024 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Housing for All Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 22 July 2024 

1

Item 1.



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan (Green Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
(Green Square Town Centre - Stage 2) 2013 and Draft City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Program 2024 

File No: X099241 

Summary 

Sydney remains Australia's least affordable city. The high cost of housing is an important 
economic and social risk, particularly within the City of Sydney local area (the City) where 
housing prices are amongst the highest in Australia. 

Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050: Continuing the Vision maintains the target in the City’s 
Local Housing Strategy: Housing for All for 7.5% of all private dwellings to be affordable (and 
diverse) housing. Based on a private dwelling target of about 156,000 by 2036, an estimated 
[...]
 simplify the rezoning contribution requirement with a consistent rate, but enable 
Council to require a contribution be satisfied through the dedication of built dwellings 
(in appropriate circumstances), instead of monetary contributions  

• require the LGA contribution be satisfied by making an equivalent monetary 
contribution, and remove the option of dedicating built dwellings, and 

• increase the equivalent monetary contribution rates (dollar rates) in the Program. 

It is estimated that the proposed changes to the LGA wide contribution could deliver an 
additional 320 dwellings alone (independent of leveraged funding) in addition to the 
affordable housing outcomes already projected for delivery through the LGA contributions. 
This estimate may significantly increase where contributions, in particular monetary 
contributions), can be leveraged by CHPs through federal, state and local government funds 
and concessions. 

Following consideration of the recommendations of the Rates Review the planning proposal 
and draft Program propose precinct-based dollar rates to be phased in over a period of 4 
years from the final approval of the Program by Council. 

This report details the outcomes of the review and recommends Council approve the 
planning proposal and draft Program to be referred to the Department of Planning, Housing 
and Infrastructure for Gateway Determination and subsequent public exhibition. 

2



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review, shown at Attachment A to the subject report, for submission to the 
Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure with a request for a gateway 
determination; 

(B) Council approve Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review, for public authority consultation and public exhibition in accordance with any 
conditions imposed under the gateway determination; 

(C) Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 
2024, shown at Attachment B to the subject report, for public exhibition concurrently 
with the planning proposal;  

(D) Council seek authority from the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure to 
exercise its delegation under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to make the amending Local Environmental Plan; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any variations to 
Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Review and the 
draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2024, to correct any 
minor errors or inconsistencies, or to ensure consistency with any condition of the 
gateway determination. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review 

Attachment B. Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2024 

Attachment C. Review of Affordable Housing Contribution Rates - Atlas Urban 
Economics - October 2024 

Attachment D. Resolution of Council - Increasing Developer Contributions for 
Affordable Housing - June 2023 

Attachment E. Resolution of Council - Power to Require Affordable Housing be Built on 
Site by Developers - February 2024 

Attachment F. Summary of Consultation with Community Housing Providers 

  

3



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

This report responds to Council's resolutions to review the City's affordable 
housing policies and planning controls 

1. In June 2023, Council resolved to review the City’s affordable housing (AH) 
contribution rates and consider what changes could deliver more affordable housing in 
the local area, such as changes to policies and planning controls. The Council 
resolution is provided at Attachment D. 

2. In February 2024, Council further resolved that the Chief Executive Officer, as a 
priority, report back on the findings of the City’s review and advise Council of options 
to give the City the ability to require that affordable housing contributions be delivered 
on site, in appropriate developments. The Council resolution is provided at  
Attachment E. 

3. This report details the outcomes of the review and recommends Council approve the 
Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Review (planning 
proposal), provided at Attachment A, and draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing 
Program Amendment 2024 (draft Program), provided at Attachment B, to be referred 
to the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure (Department) for gateway 
determination and subsequent public exhibition for public comment. 

4. The Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP), Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre) 2013 and Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre – Stage 2) 2013 (Green Square 
Town Centre LEPs), together with the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 
(Program), provide a framework for 2 separate affordable housing contribution 
requirements that may apply to development in the local area, including a: 

(a) rezoning AH contribution (rezoning contribution) that is applied to new defined 
floor space that is achieved where there is a change to the planning controls, 
and  

(b) broad-based local government area wide AH contribution (Local Government 
Area (LGA) contribution), that is applied to all qualifying development upon 
approval 

5. The purpose of the planning proposal is to amend the Sydney LEP and Green Square 
Town Centre LEPs and make reference to the updated Program. It proposes key 
changes to the City's affordable housing contribution requirements, include: 

(a) simplify the rezoning contribution requirement with a consistent percentage, and 
enable Council to require a contribution be satisfied through the dedication of 
built dwellings (in appropriate circumstances), instead
[...]
Act relating to where a contribution 
requirement can be applied. 

The draft Program makes several other housekeeping amendments to clarify 
or simplify current processes  

81. Amendment to the Program is needed to update current requirements and include new 
requirements so it aligns with the planning proposal. These amendments are set out in 
the draft Program, shown at Attachment B, and in the main are discussed above in this 
report.  

82. Notwithstanding this, a number of other housekeeping amendments are proposed in 
the draft Program to clarify current processes or simplify readability. These 
amendments, together with an explanation of why they are being made, are set out in 
Section 5.2 of the planning proposal. 

The planning proposal and draft Program will increase the amount of 
affordable housing expected to be provided through the LGA wide 
contribution to 2036 

83. The current projection for the LGA contribution is that it will result in an additional 
1,950 dwellings. This is in addition to the dwellings that have already been built, are in 
the development pipeline and are in the pre-development application planning stages. 

84. The projection is a straightforward model and does not factor in any assumptions 
about external impacts on affordable housing supply, such as market factors, 
development costs, CHP performance, leveraging of contributions and other subsidies 
that may or may not be available from government. It assumes that the requirement in 
the LEP, that a proportion of floor space be dedicated for affordable housing, is 
actually dedicated as affordable housing.    

85. However, in practice, contribution requirements are almost always satisfied by 
monetary contributions, rather than built dwellings being dedicated.    

86. As described earlier in this report, where monetary contributions are received, there is 
much more scope by CHPs to leverage contributions to provide even greater amounts 
of affordable housing through incre
[...]
easible Marginal to Feasible Not Feasible 

Development Margin >20% 18%-20% <18% >18% 16%-18% <16% 

Project Return (IRR) >18% 17%-18% <17% >18% 16%-18% <16% 

Source: Atlas 

The adopted benchmark hurdle rates align with industry/ market expectations. 

 

  

198



 

 

City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions  |  page 60  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

199



 

City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions  |  page 1  

 

SYDNEY 
Level 12, 179 Elizabeth Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

 

MELBOURNE 

Level 5, 447 Collins Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000 

 

T: 1300 149 151 
E: info@atlaseconomics.com.au 
W: www.atlaseconomics.com.au 

200



 

 

Attachment D 

Resolution of Council - Increasing Developer 
Contributions for Affordable Housing, June 

2023 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

201



26 June 2023 
 

Item 15.8 

Increasing Developer Contributions for Affordable Housing 

The original motion was moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Scott. 

It is resolved that:  

(A) Council note:  

(i) local councils can require affordable housing contributions to be paid when 
development or rezonings are being undertaken in their local government area;  

(ii) the City of Sydney was one of the first councils in NSW to establish an affordable 
housing levy. To date, the City of Sydney has collected, and passed on to a 
community housing provider (CHP), over $378 million in affordable housing 
contributions; 

(i) as at June 2022, the City has contributed to 2,759 Affordable Housing dwellings 
either built, in the pipeline or expected. This includes: 

(a) 1,376 dwellings from the City’s levies,  

(b) 228 from subsidised land sale (on sites in Zetland, Redfern, Alexandria 
and Surry Hills),  

(c) 483 from our Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund (for projects in 
Darlinghurst, Chippendale, and Surry Hills); and 

(d) 672 dwellings through other means such as Voluntary Planning 
Agreements
[...]
y impose ‘reasonable’ contributions, having regard to the 
extent of the need in the area for affordable housing, the scale of the 
proposed development, and what other contributions the developer is 
required to make; and  

(viii) the City of Sydney has been working through bodies such as the South Sydney 
Regional Organisation of Councils (SSROC) and Resilient Sydney to support 
councils seeking to develop an affordable housing levy for their local council 
areas;   

(B) Council further note: 

(i) since the City of Sydney established its affordable housing levy scheme, the 
affordable housing crisis has significantly worsened; and 

(ii) there is a strong case to be made that more Affordable and Social Housing is 
desperately needed in the City; and 

 

203



(C) the Chief Executive Officer be requested to:  

(i) review the City’s Affordable Housing contribution rates, including what changes 
could deliver more Affordable Housing in our area such as rate increases, 
changes to City policies, planning controls and rezoning proposals; and 

(ii) report back to Council via the CEO Update.  

The amended motion was carried unanimously. 

X086659 

204



 

 

Attachment E 

Resolution of Council - Power to Require 
Affordable Housing be Built on Site by 

Developers, February 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

205



 

 

19 February 2024 
 

Item 14.12 

Power to Require Affordable Housing be Built on Site by Developers 

Original motion moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Weldon. 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note:  

(i) Sydney is one of the most expensive cities to live in the world; with Sydney 
housing now estimated to be the second most expensive in the world, after Hong 
Kong;  

(ii) despite the City of Sydney having one of the longest running and most 
comprehensive affordable housing strategies of any council in Australia, housing 
affordability in the Local Government Area (LGA) is projected to worse
[...]
 
a developer has committed to deliver their affordable housing contributions in the 
form of housing – that is, to build affordable housing on site;  

(ii) the City has entered into other Voluntary Planning Agreements for affordable 
housing delivery at Harold Park (land only) and on Bay Street, Glebe (now built 
housing), however this housing was not associated with any requirement in the 
LEPs at that time; 

(iii) in 2023, Meriton made a commitment to the community and to Council that it 
would build an affordable housing building on site, at 118-130 Epsom Road and 
905 South Dowling Street, Zetland in partial satisfaction of the affordable housing 
requirement under the LEP;  

(iv) Council approved the planning proposal to rezone the Suttons site, subject to 
Meriton’s last minute offer to deliver affordable housing on site. Meriton later 
withdrew its offer, and advised it won’t be building any affordable housing, and 
instead will provide a financial affordable housing contribution, estimated to be 
$29 million; and 

(v) Council cannot require the developer to deliver affordable housing on site, under 
the City’s current planning rules;  

(C) in June 2023, Council resolved to request the Chief Executive Officer to review the 
City’s Affordable Housing contribution rates, including what changes could deliver 
more Affordable Housing in our area such as rate increases, changes to City policies, 
planning controls and rezoning proposals. Staff have commenced this review; and  

 

207



 

 

(D) the Chief Executive Officer be requested to: 

(i) as a priority, report back on the findings of the City’s review and advise Council 
of options, including drafting a planning proposal to amend the City of Sydney’s 
Local Environment Plan 2012, and related documents as needed, to give the 
City of Sydney the ability to require that affordable housing contributions be 
delivered in the form of land or buildings on site, in appropriate developments; 
and 

(ii) provide advice to Council as to stakeholders and others which the Council 
should seek advice, or otherwise consult with, about the proposed changes 
including Community Housing Providers. 

The amended motion was carried on the following show of hands –  

Ayes (8) The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Kok, Scott, 
Weldon and Worling 

Noes (2) Councillors Gannon and Jarrett. 

Amended motion carried. 

X086659 
 

208



Attachment F 

Summary of consultation with community 

housing providers 

 

209



 

Attachment F – Planning Proposal: Affordable Housing Contributions Review 2024 

Summary of consultation with Community Housing Providers (CHPs) on the dedication of affordable housing dwellings 

City officers met with representatives from the three CHPs identified on the City’s Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan to explore 

issues around the dedication of affordable rental units and inform new requirements in the draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program, 

including: 

• triggers for when an affordable housing contribution is to be satisfied by the dedication of built dwellings;  

• a requirement for any Recommended CHP identified in an adopted distribution plan to confirm the suitability or otherwise of any 

proposed affordable dwellings to be dedicated under the Program; 

• an outline of the general process for involving Recommended CHPs in the development application process when affordable housing 

dwellings are to be dedicated; and 

• the built design standards for dedicated affordable housing dwellings. 

 

Issue for Discussion City West Housing Bridge Housing St George Community 
Housing 

In-kind delivery benchmarks / 
metrics for financial 
sustainability and positive 
Affordable Housing outcomes  

• Minimum / preferred number 
of dwellings or quantum of 
floor space  

• Optimal arrangement of units 
on site 

• Optimal access 
arrangements for units 

• Approaches to minimise 
strata and maintena
[...]
 could be 

damaging to their capabilities / 

operations / reputation and 

bottom line in the future. 

 

216


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Contributions Review - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre - Stage 2) 2013 and Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 2024
	Attachment A - Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Review
	Planning Proposal
	1. Background
	1.1. Introduction
	1.2. Affordable housing in the City of Sydney
	1.3. Planning proposal process

	2. Existing planning controls
	2.1. Affordable housing contribution requirements in the LGA

	3. Objectives and intended outcomes
	4. Explanation of provisions
	4.1. Proposed amendment to Sydney LEP 2012 and Green Square Town Centre LEPs

	5. Justification of merit
	5.1. Proposed amendment to LEPs
	5.2. Proposed amendment to the Program
	5.3. Matters for consideration
	Section A - Need for the planning proposal
	Section B - Relationship to the strategic planning framework
	Section C - Environmental, social and economic impact
	Section D - Infrastructure (Local, State and Commonwealth)
	Section E - State and Commonwealth interests


	6. Mapping
	7. Community consultation
	8. Project timeline
	Appendix - Drafting Instruction

	Attachment B - Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2024
	1. About the Program
	1.1 Program Objectives
	1.2 Relationship to other Programs
	1.3 Where does this Program apply?
	1.4 Legislative basis for affordable housing contributions
	1.5 Affordable Housing Principles
	1.6 Amending this Program
	1.7 Terms used in this Program

	2 Affordable housing contributions
	2.1 Contribution rates requirement
	(2.1.1)  Green Square, Southern Employment Lands and Ultimo-Pyrmont
	2.1.2 Central 

Minutes of the meeting


Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Equity and Housing Committee - 9 December 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell (Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor 
Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor 
Matthew Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.53pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

The meeting of the Equity and Housing Committee concluded at 3.58pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Maxwell, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing For All Committee of Monday 22 July 2024, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Equity and Housing Committee. 



Equity and Housing Committee 9 December 2024 

 
The Equity and Housing Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Contributions Review - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green 
Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square Town 
Centre - Stage 2) 2013 and Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 2024 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review, shown at Attachment A to the subject report, for submission to the Department of 
Planning, Housing and Infrastructure with a request for a gateway determination; 

(B) Council approve Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Review, for public authority consultation and public exhibition in accordance with any 
conditions imposed under the gateway determination; 

(C) Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2024, 
shown at Attachment B to the subject report, for public exhibition concurrently with the 
planning proposal;  

(D) Council seek authority from the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure to 
exercise its delegation under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 to make the amending Local Environmental Plan; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any variations to Planning 
Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Review and the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2024, to correct any minor errors or 
inconsistencies, or to ensure consistency with any condition of the gateway determination. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Equity and Housing Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Maxwell, seconded by Councillor Wilson and carried unanimously.) 

X099241 

Speakers  

John Engeler (CEO, Shelter NSW) and Professor Bill Randolph (UNSW) addressed the meeting of 
the Equity and Housing Committee on Item 3. 


